
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF DEKALB COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA

TROP, INC. d/b/a Pink Pony and the )

JEG FAMILY TRUST, )

)

Plaintiffs, )

) CIVIL ACTION 

v. )  

) FILE NO. ____________________

CITY OF BROOKHAVEN, GEORGIA, )

A municipal corporation; J. MAX DAVIS )

 in his official capacity as Mayor of )
Brookhaven; REBECCA CHASE )

WILLIAMS, JIM EYRE, BATES )

MATTISON, and JOE GEBBIA in their )

Official capacities as City Council  )

Members of Brookhaven and )

SUSAN HIOTT in her Official capacity )

as City Clerk, )

)

Defendants. )

PETITION FOR MANDAMUS AND COMPLAINT

FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
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COME NOW,  TROP, INC. (Pink Pony) and JEG Family  Trust  (JEG), Plaintiffs 

herein, and file this Petition for Mandamus and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,  

and show this Court the following:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1.

This action arises from TROP, INC.’s desire to continue operating its business, “Pink 

Pony,” at  the same location where it  has operated for twenty-two years as a restaurant with 

alcohol consumption and classic adult nude dancing entertainment.

2.

Pink Pony is located at 1837 Corporate Boulevard in an industrial area, isolated and away 

from any main street, and surrounded by commercial buildings. It is far from any residences, 

schools, churches or parks. 

3.

The property on which Pink Pony operates is owned by Plaintiff JEG Family Trust. The 

property lies within an area that the General Assembly recently included in legislation which 

places  Pink  Pony  within  the  extreme  southern  area  of  the  newly  incorporated  City  of 

Brookhaven, Georgia.

4.

Defendants have notified Plaintiffs that they do not intend to license or allow Pink Pony 

to continue adult  nude dancing entertainment with alcohol consumption,  and have adopted a 
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sexually oriented business (SOB) ordinance which Defendants claim prohibits Pink Pony from 

continuing its operation of twenty-two years. 

5. 

The  actions  of  Defendants  would  destroy  Pink  Pony,  and  destroy  JEG’s  use  of  its 

property. 

6.

Defendants’ actions are in contravention of the City of Brookhaven Charter, Ordinances, 

and  Resolutions;  State  law  and  the  Georgia  Constitution.  Defendants’ actions  also  violate 

contractual rights and obligations among Plaintiffs, Defendants, and DeKalb County, Georgia.

PARTIES

7.

Plaintiff TROP, Inc. d/b/a Pink Pony is a Georgia Corporation, located in and licensed by 

DeKalb County,  Georgia, to operate a restaurant with alcohol consumption on premises with 

classic adult nude dancing entertainment at 1837 Corporate Boulevard. 

8.

Plaintiff JEG Family Trust is the owner of the real property at 1837 Corporate Boulevard 

in DeKalb County, Georgia. 

9.

Defendant  City  of  Brookhaven,  Georgia  (Brookhaven),  is  a  municipal  corporation, 

organized and operating under the laws of the State of Georgia, and may be served through 

service upon its  Mayor,  J.  Max Davis,  at  200 Ashford Center North,  Suite  150, Dunwoody, 
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Georgia, 30338. Defendant Brookhaven is therefore subject to the jurisdiction and venue of this 

Court. 

10.

Defendant J. Max Davis is being sued in his official capacity as Mayor, is a resident of 

DeKalb  County,  and  may  be  served  at  200  Ashford  Center  North,  Suite  150,  Dunwoody, 

Georgia, 30338. Defendant Davis is therefore subject to the jurisdiction and venue of this Court.

11.

Defendant  Rebecca  Chase  Williams  is  being  sued  in  her  official  capacity  as  a  City 

Council Member, is a resident of DeKalb County, and may be served at 200 Ashford Center 

North, Suite 150, Dunwoody, Georgia, 30338. Defendant Williams is therefore subject to the 

jurisdiction and venue of this Court. 

12.

Defendant Jim Eyre is being sued in his official capacity as a City Council Member, is a 

resident  of  DeKalb  County,  and  may  be  served  at  200  Ashford  Center  North,  Suite  150, 

Dunwoody, Georgia, 30338. Defendant Eyre is therefore subject to the jurisdiction and venue of 

this Court. 

13.

Defendant  Bates  Mattison  is  being  sued  in  his  official  capacity  as  a  City  Council 

Member, is a resident of DeKalb County, and may be served at 200 Ashford Center North, Suite 

150, Dunwoody, Georgia, 30338. Defendant Mattison is therefore subject to the jurisdiction and 

venue of this Court.
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14.

Defendant Joe Gebbia is being sued in his official capacity as a City Council Member, is 

a  resident  of  DeKalb  County,  and may be  served at  200 Ashford  Center  North,  Suite  150, 

Dunwoody, Georgia, 30338. Defendant Gebbia is therefore subject to the jurisdiction and venue 

of this Court.

15.

Defendant Susan Hiott is being sued in her official capacity as City Clerk, for purposes of 

the mandamus claim only, is a resident of DeKalb County, and may be served at 200 Ashford 

Center North, Suite 150, Dunwoody, Georgia, 30338. Defendant Hiott is therefore subject to the 

jurisdiction and venue of this Court.

16.

All  Defendants  are  sued  jointly  and  severally.  Therefore  any Defendant  who resides 

outside DeKalb County is subject to the jurisdiction and venue of this Court.

FACTS

17.

Pink  Pony has  operated  a  properly  licensed  restaurant  with  alcohol  consumption  on 

premises and adult  nude dancing entertainment  at  1837 Corporate  Boulevard,  under  DeKalb 

County licenses since about 1991. 

18.

Throughout the approximately twenty-two years of operation, Pink Pony has never been 

cited for any violation of any ordinance or State law. 
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19.

From about 1991 to 2001, Pink Pony, as well as other DeKalb County adult entertainment 

establishments,  challenged,  through  litigation  and  other  means,  various  attempts  by DeKalb 

County to ban alcohol consumption combined with adult entertainment by enacting ordinances to 

destroy the profitability of those establishments. None of the attempts were successful. 

20.

In  June,  2001,  as  a  result  of  successful  litigation  results  for  DeKalb  County  adult 

entertainment  establishments,  and the  pendency of  more  litigation,  all  nine  existing  DeKalb 

County adult  entertainment  establishments  entered  into a  Settlement  and Release Agreement 

(Original  Agreement)  with  DeKalb  County.  The  establishments  dismissed  pending  damages 

actions against DeKalb County in exchange for the right to continue their operations, as before, 

for a term of eight (8) years.  The establishments also agreed to pay an increased, graduated 

licensing fee as consideration for the Agreement. A copy of the original Agreement is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

21.

In May, 2007, the eight remaining DeKalb County adult  entertainment establishments 

entered into the  First  Amended and Extended Settlement  and Release Agreement  (Amended 

Agreement) which provided that the original Agreement would be extended for a minimum of 

fifteen (15) years with an option to renew for an additional ten (10) years. As consideration for 

the Amended Agreement, Pink Pony and the other adult entertainment establishments agreed to 

pay  an  increased,  graduated  licensing  fee.  A copy  of  the  recorded  Amended  Agreement  is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” 

22.
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From May 2007 until April 2012, Pink Pony, JEG and its predecessors made business 

decisions, spent money and incurred debt, all in reliance upon said Amended Agreements’ long-

term guarantee of continued operation as a restaurant with alcohol consumption on premises and 

nude adult entertainment. 

23.

On April 16, 2012, HB 636 was signed into law by the Governor of Georgia. Said bill  

authorized a referendum among affected voters, to decide whether a new City of Brookhaven 

would be created out of a portion of unincorporated DeKalb County.

24.

A referendum vote occurred on July 31,  2012, and a majority of voters accepted the 

proposed incorporation of the City of Brookhaven. 

25. 

On December 4, 2012, a final runoff election was held to pick the Mayor and Council 

persons for Brookhaven. Defendants Mayor and Council are the elected office holders. 
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26.

On information and belief, no notice of intention to introduce HB 636 was provided in 

compliance with O.C.G.A. section 28-1-14 (b) which provides:

[n]o local bill amending the charter of a municipality…shall become law unless a 
copy of the notice of the intention to introduce the local legislation…is mailed, 
transmitted by facsimile, or otherwise transmitted to the… municipality…referred 
to  in  the  bill  during  the  calendar  week in  which  such  notice  is  published  as 
provided  in  subsection  (a)  of  this  Code  section  or  during  the  seven  days 
immediately following the date of publication of such [notice]. 

27.

On December 17, 2012, the incorporation of and operation of the City of Brookhaven 

began. From December 17, 2012, to date, the Defendants have continuously failed to comply 

with the Charter of the City of Brookhaven, their own resolutions and ordinances, and Roberts 

Rules of Order. Among said failures are the following: 

a) Failure to properly advertise regular and special meetings;

c) Failure to move for adoption of ordinances with seconds to motions;

d) Failure to create Minutes which accurately reflect actions taken;

e) Failure to number or to properly number ordinances;

f) Failure to require roll calls when necessary;

g) Failure to treat abstentions properly;

h) Failure of Mayor and Council to establish procedures for convening emergency 

meetings or to vote on emergency ordinances;

i) Failure to properly read or waive reading of ordinances;
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j) Failure to adopt proper rules or Bylaws to govern the conduct of city business,  

including procedures;

k) Failure to properly adopt, amend and repeal DeKalb County Ordinances;

l) Improper use of adoption of ordinances as a way to enact them;

m) Failure to attach or publish Ordinances being voted or read;

n Improper amendments of Ordinances;

o) Improper use of “one read” ordinances to enact, amend and repeal Ordinances;

p) Improper use of resolutions to conduct business required by ordinances;

q) Enactment of moratoriums for improper reasons, and

r) Violation of the Open Records Act.

28. 

From December 17, 2012, until the present date, Defendants have intended and continue 

to intend to destroy Plaintiffs financially, as well as its owners, employees and entertainers.

29.

From December  17,  2012,  until  this  date,  Defendants  have intended and continue  to 

intend to ban classic nude dancing entertainment which is protected speech pursuant to Art. 1 

Section 1 Par. 5 of the Georgia Constitution. 

Page 9 of 42



30.

Despite the fact that no Brookhaven ordinance is made to apply retroactively, Defendants 

intend to apply them to Plaintiffs retroactively to destroy their business affairs and livelihoods.

31.

On December 17, 2012, Brookhaven enacted Ordinance 02012-12-28 which purports to 

adopt the DeKalb County Code of Ordinances as the Code of Ordinances for Brookhaven, until 

repealed  by the  City Council.  Said  Ordinance  was  passed  at  a  Special  Meeting  of  the  City 

Council. Said Ordinance was improperly advertised, failing to state the specific business to be 

conducted, and was untimely held. Said Ordinance was improperly introduced without being 

seconded, and improperly voted on. The DeKalb County Code of Ordinances was not attached as 

an Exhibit, nor referred to as it existed on December 17, 2012. 

32. 

Brookhaven enacted the same Ordinance three times on December 17, 2012, giving it 

three different Ordinance numbers, to-wit: 02012-12-10, 02012-12-19 and 02012-12-28, all at 

12:01 a.m.

33.

Said Ordinance,  by its  terms, does not  adopt the DeKalb County Zoning procedures; 

resulting in a failure to have zoning procedures in place. 

34.

Under  Brookhaven’s  Ordinances,  Alcohol,  Sexually  Oriented  Business  and  Zoning 

Ordinances are allegedly relevant to Pink Pony’s right to operate a restaurant with adult nude 

dancing entertainment and alcohol consumption on premises. 
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35.

Said Ordinances are void. 

36.

All  Brookhaven  Ordinances  enacted  as  amendments  to  purportedly  adopted  DeKalb 

County Ordinances are void. 

37.

On  January  14,  2013,  Brookhaven  enacted  a  Sexually  Oriented  Business  Ordinance 

(SOB) without giving it an ordinance number. It was designated a “One Read” Ordinance, and 

adopted without any reading; the Ordinance was not attached to the agenda nor provided to the 

public; the Motion was not seconded, all in violation of Robert’s Rules of Order which were 

adopted by the City’s Charter.  At that time, Brookhaven Ordinances did not allow for “One 

Read” ordinances. 

38.

On January 15, 2013, Brookhaven conducted a “Second Reading” discussion of the still 

unnumbered SOB Ordinance.  It  was not read,  nor attached as an exhibit  to the agenda,  nor 

provided to the public. The Motion was not seconded. Said Ordinance, later referred to as 02013-

01-05, was an amendment to the January 14, 2013 Ordinance, which was unenforceable when 

enacted and which, therefore, cannot be amended. 

39.

At some later date,  another SOB Ordinance was numbered 02013-01-51. Based upon 

information and belief, said Ordinance was numbered and discussed on January 15, 2013. Said 
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Ordinance was not identified as having been introduced, seconded, produced, read, voted on or 

passed.  Its fate is unknown. 

40. 

On December 17, 2012, Brookhaven enacted an Alcoholic Beverages Ordinance three 

times, numbered 02012-12-13, 02012-12-22, and 02012-12-31. Said Ordinance was adopted, not 

voted on, not attached to the agenda and not provided to the public. There was no motion or 

second. It was enacted as a “One Read” Ordinance before Brookhaven authorized “One Read” 

ordinances.

41.

At  almost  all  times  relevant  herein,  Brookhaven  amended  non-existent  or 

unconstitutional ordinances rendering such ordinances void as amended. 

42.

The Brookhaven SOB Ordinance, 02013-01-05, or whatever new ordinance number it 

now has, is a ban on nude dancing with or without alcohol, a violation of Art. 1 Section 1 Par. 5 

of the Georgia Constitution (Free Speech), both facially and as applied, requiring this Court to 

apply strict scrutiny in analyzing its constitutionality. 

43.

The Brookhaven SOB Ordinance is codified as 15-400 et. seq. Its provisions violate free 

speech provisions of the Georgia Constitution, both facially and as applied, amounting to prior 

restraints on free speech and unconstitutional overbreadth and vagueness, in violation of due 

process and equal protection guarantees of the Georgia Constitution. 

44.

Page 12 of 42



Adult nude dancing entertainment, as has been performed at Pink Pony for twenty-two 

years, is banned by 15-400 et. seq. with or without alcohol consumption on premises.

45. 

The  Brookhaven  SOB  Ordinance  15-400,  et.  seq.  conflicts  in  numerous  ways  with 

Brookhaven’s alcohol code 4-1, et. seq.

46. 

Section  15-401  (Definitions)  has  no  classification  which  describes  Pink  Pony,  and 

therefore is inapplicable to Pink Pony both facially and as applied.

47. 

Section 15-401 defines “nudity” as wearing clothes such as pasties and g-strings. As such 

it is a ban on nude dancing, in violation of free speech, and is overbroad. 

48. 

Section  15-401  defines  “semi-nude  or  semi-nudity”  as  fully  clothed,  and  is  vague, 

overbroad,  and  in  violation  of  free  speech.  Semi-nude  dancing  is  banned  under  the  SOB 

Ordinance. 

49. 

The definition of “specified anatomical areas” in Section 15-401 is  overbroad and in 

violation of free speech. 

50.

The Brookhaven Alcohol Ordinance is codified as 4-1, et seq. Its provisions facially and 

as  applied,  are  unconstitutional  violations  of  free  speech,  prior  restraints  on  free  speech, 
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overbroad in violation of free speech, vague, in violation of due process and violative of equal 

protection. 

51.

Section  4-1  (Definitions)  recognizes  and  licenses  an  “erotic  entertainment/dance 

establishment”  which  features  live  performances  by  dancers  or  strippers  with  alcohol 

consumption on premises.

52. 

“Main stream performance establishment” as defined by Section 4-1 is inapplicable to 

restaurants and is unconstitutionally vague, in violation of equal protection, in violation of free 

speech and overbroad.

53.

Section  4-1,  et.  seq. is  preempted  by O.C.G.A.  section  3-3-2  in  pertinent  part,  and 

unenforceable.

54.

The definition of “specified anatomical areas” in Section 4-1 is overbroad. 

55.

The definition of “specified sexual activities” in Section 4-1 is overbroad.

56. 

The provisions of 4-49 (Application) are unconstitutionally vague.

57. 
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Section 4-49 (b) (8) allows for denial of alcohol licensing based on unlimited discretion, 

creating an unconstitutional prior restraint on free speech and a violation of O.C.G.A. section 3-

3-2.

58.

Section 4-49 (d) is an unconstitutional prior restraint of free speech because it allows 

unlimited discretion by employees and automatic dismissal of the application with prejudice.

59. 

Section  4-49 is  an  unconstitutional  prior  restraint  of  free  speech because  it  does  not 

guarantee a prompt decision on applications along with a prompt judicial review.

60.

Section  4-50  (c)  (Persons  eligible),  which  limits  who  may  be  an  applicant,  violates 

O.C.G.A. section 3-3-2.

61. 

Section  4-50(d),  which  requires  sole  proprietor  owners  and licensees  to  be  the  same 

person, violates O.C.G.A. section 3-3-2.

62. 

Section 4-50(e), which prohibits licenses to persons whose spouse has been convicted of 

a crime or local law within ten years, and prohibits licenses to any person who has been on 

probation  or  parole,  within  five  years,  violates  due  process,  equal  protection,  free  speech, 

O.C.G.A Section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol code.
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63. 

Section 4-50(e), which treats Nolo Contendere pleas and bond forfeitures as convictions, 

violates due process, equal protection, free speech, O.C.G.A Section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol 

code.

64. 

Section 4-50(f), which defines possession of drugs, gambling, or DUI as misdemeanor 

crimes  of  moral  turpitude,  to  deny licensing,  is  overbroad,  and  violates  due  process,  equal 

protection, free speech, O.C.G.A Section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol code.

65. 

Section  4-50(g),  which  prohibits  children  of  employees  from  having  any  beneficial 

interest in alcohol licenses, violates due process, equal protection, free speech, O.C.G.A Section 

3-3-2 and the State alcohol code.

66.

Section 4-50(h) is unconstitutionally vague. 

67.

Section 4-50(i) violates due process guarantees, O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-2 and the State 

alcohol code.

68.

Section 4-50(j) violates due process, free speech, is overbroad, and violates O.C.G.A. 

Section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol code because it allows denial of licensing to anyone having 
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any interest in a licensed establishment who does not meet the undefined definition of “good 

character.”

69.

Section 4-50(k),  which allows the City to deny or later revoke alcohol licensing if it 

cannot  verify  information,  or  for  other  reasons,  is  vague,  overbroad,  violates  free  speech, 

O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol code.

70. 

Section 4-51 (Issuance of License and Employee Permits; Adult Entertainment Employee 

Permits;  Employee  Permit  Fees)  which  regulates  adult  entertainment  licenses  and employee 

permits, violates free speech, due process, is overbroad, vague, and violates O.C.G.A. Section 3-

3-2 and the State alcohol code which preempt these regulations.

71.

Section  4-51(a)  recognizes  adult  nude  dancing  entertainment  with  alcohol  sales  as  a 

permitted use.

72.

Section 4-51(b) is a prior restraint on free speech because it leaves unfettered discretion 

in the hands of city employees as to when an application is completed, and denies a prompt 

decision and a prompt judicial review.
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73.

Section 4-51(d) is a prior restraint on free speech because it leaves unfettered discretion 

in the hands of city employees to decide when an application is completed, and denies a prompt 

decision and a prompt judicial review.

74.

Section  4-51(e),  which  recognizes  adult  nude  dancing  entertainment  with  alcohol 

consumption, violates due process, free speech, O.C.G.A. section 3-3-2 and the State alcohol 

code because it requires dancers, bar backs, security, clean up persons and other persons to get 

their own separate business license.

75.

Section 4-51(f) violates due process, free speech, O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-2 and the State 

alcohol  code  because  it  denies  work permits  to  adult  entertainment  workers  who have been 

convicted of any city ordinance or county ordinance within five years or who have not been 

convicted but only charged.

76.

Section 4-51(f) is a prior restraint on free speech because the granting or denial of a work 

permit is not guaranteed to be promptly granted or denied, and the decision is made on unfettered 

discretion.

77.

Section 4-52 (Expiration; Renewal) violates O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-2, free speech and due 

process because it rejects the right to license renewal without wrongdoing by a license holder.
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78.

Section  4-101.1  (Location  Restrictions)  contains  numerous  zoning  and  sensitive  use 

restrictions for alcohol licensing. As such it is requires Brookhaven to “grandfather” Plaintiffs as 

to their use of the property for alcohol and adult nude dancing entertainment.

79.

Section  4-104 (Prohibited  Types  of  Entertainment,  Attire,  and  Conduct)  violates  free 

speech,  due  process,  is  overbroad  and  vague,  and  conflicts  with  other  provisions  in  the 

Brookhaven Code.  Section 4-104(1) bans adult nude dancing entertainment which violates free 

speech and Section 4-104(1) is overbroad and vague in its definition.

80.

Pink Pony is a restaurant with alcohol consumption and adult nude dancing entertainment 

as  crucial  to  its  profitability.  The  loss  of  Pink Pony’s  current  format  would  not  be  a  mere 

inconvenience, but would destroy Plaintiffs’ business.

81.

Brookhaven intends to destroy the business at Pink Pony by demanding that Pink Pony 

secure a Sexually Oriented Business license, and:

a) Require dancers to cover more of their bodies than are allowed on beaches by 
women wearing bikinis;

b) Require Pink Pony to close at midnight even though alcohol establishments may 
serve alcohol until 3:55 a.m. on most days;
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c) Require interior lighting to be not less than 5.0 foot candles (approximately the 
same as is found in dentist’s office);

d) Erect a fence or wall to prevent any portion of the parking lot from being visible 
from a public right-of-way;

e) Reconfigure stages;

f) Separate dancers and patrons by six feet at all times;

g) Prohibit dancers and customers from touching the clothing of the other, even 
when not performing;

h) Prohibit any room, even the main room, to be occupied by one patron and one 
dancer, unless the operator of the SOB is present in that room.

82.

Brookhaven intends to deny Pink Pony the opportunity to challenge the destruction of its 

business  by arresting  or  charging employees,  dancers  and owners,  and jailing  them,  despite 

having unconstitutional ordinances.

83.

Plaintiff JEG Family Trust has developed its property for use exclusively as a restaurant 

with alcohol consumption on premises and adult nude dancing entertainment.  It will suffer the 

complete destruction of the use of its property if Brookhaven is allowed to destroy Pink Pony’s 

business.

Page 20 of 42



84.

Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law.

85.

At all times relevant herein, Pink Pony has operated a lawful business, giving no cause 

for destruction of its business.

86.

Plaintiffs have been forced by Defendants to become a part of the City of Brookhaven.

87.

The Amended Agreement with DeKalb County and Pink Pony is by its express terms, 

binding on Brookhaven as a contract assigned by DeKalb County to Brookhaven.

88.

Brookhaven is empowered and required to accept the assignment of said Agreement 

pursuant to the Georgia Constitution, State law and custom.

89.

Pink Pony has received its alcohol and business renewal licenses for 2013 from DeKalb 

County.

90.

Pink Pony does not want or need a SOB license from Brookhaven because said license 

purports to ban alcohol consumption or sales, and bans nude and semi-nude adult entertainment.

91.
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Pink Pony does not want or need a SOB license from Brookhaven because it would cause 

Brookhaven to deny Pink Pony an alcohol license.

92.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business  Chapter  and  Zoning  Chapter  are  void  because  the  original  Ordinances  were 

unconstitutional and amendments to unconstitutional ordinances are void.

93.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, violate Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 5 of the 

Georgia Constitution (Free Speech) and act as prior restraints and bans on free speech.

94.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, are unconstitutionally overbroad 

because  their  provisions  make  certain  conduct  illegal,  which  Brookhaven  has  no  legitimate 

interest regulating or banning.

95.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter and Zoning Chapter violate Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 1 of the Georgia Constitution 

(Due Process), facially and as applied, because persons of ordinary intelligence cannot predict 

whether their conduct will violate Brookhaven Ordinances.  Said Code and its Chapters also treat 

Plaintiffs differently from other similarly situated businesses and property owners in violation of 

Art. 1, Sec. 1, Para. 2 of the Georgia Constitution (Equal Protection).
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96.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, violate Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 10 of 

the  Georgia  Constitution  (Impairment  of  Obligations  of  Contract)  because  Pink Pony has  a 

contract with DeKalb County, Georgia, to operate its format for fifteen (15) years, until 2022, 

which Brookhaven intends to void and breach.

97.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, constitute a regulatory taking and 

inverse condemnation, in violation of Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 1 of the Georgia Constitution and Art. 1 

Sec. III, Par 1 of the Georgia Constitution.

98.

Brookhaven’s  actions  in  refusing  to  license Pink Pony for  nude dancing and alcohol 

service and in the adoption of ordinances specifically aimed at that end are specifically designed 

to terminate and extinguish the existing business operations of Pink Pony. 

99.

Due to Brookhaven’s actions, the value of Plaintiffs’ business and property have been 

substantially  devalued,  and  Plaintiffs  have  lost  their  substantial  investments  made  in  the 

continuing operation of the existing business and improvements to its physical plant. 

100.
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Should Plaintiffs seek legal damages, they would be entitled to damages of no less 

than Forty-eight Million Dollars ($48,000,000.00), the specific amount to be proven at trial. 

COUNT I – REGULATORY TAKING/INVERSE CONDEMNATION

101.

JEG, as owner of the subject property, and Pink Pony, as the tenant and business operator  

on  the  subject  property,  have  the  right  to  use  and  develop  the  property in  accordance  with 

property rights laws older than the United States itself. 

102.

Plaintiffs’ property rights in the subject property are protected from deprivation without 

due process of law by Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 1, of the Georgia Constitution (Due Process). It is the 

first right protected by Georgia’s Bill of Rights. 

103.

Plaintiffs’ property rights in the subject property are protected by Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 2, of 

the Georgia Constitution (Equal Protection).

104.

Plaintiffs  have  invested  substantial  sums  in  reliance,  not  only on  their  constitutional 

rights, but on their unique contractual rights with DeKalb County, as well as their rights under 

local and state laws, regulations, and licenses. 

105.
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The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, to the extent they prohibit Plaintiffs from operating their 

business as they have, for twenty-two years, with nude dancing and alcohol consumption, are 

unreasonable, arbitrary, and capricious, and bear no reasonable or substantial relationship to the 

public health, safety or welfare. 

106.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, to the extent they prohibit Plaintiffs from operating their 

business as they have, for twenty-two years, with nude dancing and alcohol consumption, violate 

Plaintiffs’ rights to procedural due process under the Georgia Constitution.

107.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, to the extent they prohibit Plaintiffs from operating their 

business  as  they  have,  for  twenty-two  years,  with  nude  dancing  and  alcohol  consumption, 

amount to a de facto rescission of the activity licensed by DeKalb County. 

108.

The application of the foregoing restrictions,  which limit  development  of the Subject 

Property,  is  the equivalent  of a substantial  destruction of Plaintiffs’ valuable property rights, 

without prior payment of just compensation as required under the provisions of Art. 1, Sec. III, 

Par. I, of the Constitution of the State of Georgia and under the provisions of O.C.G.A. section 
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22-1-5. The damage to Plaintiffs is not justified by any benefit to the public, in violation of  

Plaintiffs’ substantive due process rights under Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 1, of the Georgia Constitution. 

COUNT II – IMPAIRMENT OF OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACT

109.

Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 10 of the Georgia Constitution prohibits the application of a newly 

enacted law from being applied in a way that impairs obligations of contract. 

110.

In 2007, Pink Pony entered into a valid contract (“Amended Agreement”) with DeKalb 

County,  Georgia,  to  continue  to  license  Pink  Pony  to  operate  a  restaurant  with  alcohol 

consumption on premises combined with adult nude dancing entertainment in consideration for 

the settlement and dismissal of numerous lawsuits by certain adult nude dancing entertainment 

establishments  in  the  County.  This  contract,  inter  alia,  provided  for  the  payment  of  higher 

graduated licensing fees and an annual payment beginning at $100,000, by each establishment. 

The contract vested in Pink Pony the right to continue to operate, as before, as an adult nude 

dancing entertainment restaurant with alcohol consumption on premises for fifteen (15) years, or 

until 2022, so long as Pink Pony otherwise complied with the terms of the contract . 

111.

In reliance upon the binding nature of the Amended Agreement, over the course of the 

past five and a half years, Pink Pony has expended $500,000.00 in annual payments to DeKalb 

County, as per its obligations under the Amended Agreement, has expended hundreds of 

thousands of dollars towards scheduled improvements in the Pink Pony property and surrounds, 
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and has twice tendered payment in an amount of $25,000.00 to Brookhaven, for the first quarter 

of 2013, which amount was not accepted by the City.  

112.

Pursuant  to  the  language  of  the  Amended  Agreement,  the  rights  and  obligations  of 

DeKalb County in the Amended Agreement have been assigned to Brookhaven by operation of 

law:

This agreement shall be binding upon any governmental body to which the county 
transfers  regulatory  control  over  the  matters  herein,  expressly  including  any 
municipality which obtains jurisdiction by incorporation or annexation.

  

113. 

Brookhaven’s  application  of  its  Alcohol,  Sexually  Oriented  Business,  and  Zoning 

Chapters  and  Ordinances  to  Plaintiffs  is  unconstitutional  because  it  impairs  obligations  of 

contract  and  contract  rights  negotiated  and  secured  by  Pink  Pony and  the  DeKalb  County 

Government, relied upon by Plaintiffs in the conduct of their affairs. 

COUNT III – VIOLATION OF CITY CHARTER

114.

Brookhaven’s application of its Alcohol, Sexually Oriented Business and Zoning 

Chapters and Ordinances to Plaintiffs to inhibit Plaintiffs from operating as they always have in 

DeKalb County violates section 6.03 of the Charter of the City of Brookhaven. 

COUNT IV - FREE SPEECH – PRIOR RESTRAINT

115.
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Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 5 of the Georgia Constitution (Free Speech) states: “No law shall be 

passed to curtail or restrain the freedom of speech or of the press. Every person may speak, write, 

and publish sentiments on all subjects but shall be responsible for the abuse of that liberty.” 

116.

Licensing and zoning ordinances which regulate speech, including adult nude dancing 

entertainment, are unconstitutional prior restraints on speech unless they guarantee that decisions 

are  made using  only written  and ascertainable grounds,  leaving almost  no discretion  to  any 

government official involved in the process. 

117.

Licensing and zoning ordinances which regulate speech, including adult nude dancing 

entertainment, are unconstitutional prior restraints on speech unless they guarantee that licenses 

issue or be denied within a short time period and that adverse licensing decisions be subject to 

prompt judicial review.

 

118.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business  Chapter,  and  Zoning  Chapter,  facially  and  as  applied,  are  unconstitutional  prior 

restraints on free speech which violate Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 5 of the Georgia Constitution. 

COUNT V – FREE SPEECH – OVERBREADTH
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119.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, are unconstitutionally overbroad.

120. 

Said Code and its chapters make illegal conduct which Brookhaven has no legitimate 

governmental interest in regulating or banning. 

COUNT VI – FREE SPEECH – PARAMOUNT TEST VIOLATIONS

121. 

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, violate Free Speech and the Paramount Test. Paramount 

Pictures v. Busbee, 250 Ga. 252 (1982).

122.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter violate the first  prong of the  Paramount Test because 

Brookhaven lacked a  legitimate  government  interest  in  banning nude dancing and curtailing 

semi-nude dancing.

123.
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The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter violate the second prong of the Paramount Test because 

Defendants’ motives  in  banning nude dancing and curtailing semi-nude dancing violate  free 

speech.

124.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter violate the third prong of the Paramount Test because the 

ban on nude dancing and curtailment of semi-nude dancing is not narrowly tailored to achieve an 

important government interest.

COUNT VII – INADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE AVENUES OF COMMUNICATION

125.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, facially and as applied, provide no locations where nude 

dancing may occur in a commercial establishment, in violation of Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 5 of the 

Georgia Constitution (Free Speech). 

126.

The Code and its Chapters provide no or too few locations where semi-nude dancing may 

occur  in  a  commercial  establishment,  in  violation  of  Art.  1,  Sec.  1,  Par.  5  of  the  Georgia 

Constitution (Free Speech).
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COUNT VIII – ALCOHOL SALES COMBINED WITH ADULT NUDE DANCING 
ENTERTAINMENT IS A GRANDFATHERED, LEGAL NONCONFORMING USE

127.

Plaintiffs are entitled to declaration that the current Pink Pony use is a grandfathered use 

pursuant  to  the  express  terms  of  the  Amended  Agreement  with  DeKalb  County  and 

Brookhaven’s own Zoning Ordinance, Article V, which expressly provides for the continuance of 

uses  which  were  lawful  when commenced  but  prohibited  under  the  current  code,  such that 

Plaintiffs are entitled to the continued operation of their adult entertainment with alcohol use.

COUNT IX – DUE PROCESS – ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS

128.

Art. 1, Sec. 1, Par. 1 of the Georgia Constitution states: “No person shall be deprived of 

life, liberty, or property except by due process of law.

129.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter treat nude dancing and semi-nude dancing arbitrarily and 

capriciously, both facially and as applied.

130. 

Defendants are applying the Brookhaven Code of Ordinances to Plaintiffs in an arbitrary 

and capricious manner, without due process of law, depriving Plaintiffs of their property and the 

use of their property. 

COUNT X – DUE PROCESS – VAGUENESS
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131.

The  Brookhaven  Code  of  Ordinances  and  its  Alcohol  Chapter,  Sexually  Oriented 

Business Chapter, and Zoning Chapter, have numerous terms which are unconstitutionally vague, 

both facially and as applied. 

132.

The  Brookhaven  Code  and  its  Chapters  contain  numerous  terms  in  regard  to  which 

persons of ordinary intelligence cannot predict whether their conduct will violate Brookhaven 

Ordinances. 

133.

The  Brookhaven  Code  and  its  Chapters  contain  provisions  which  contradict  other 

relevant provisions in its Ordinances and chapters, rendering them unconstitutionally vague.

COUNT XI – DUE PROCESS – CONFLICTING, IRRECONCILABLE REQUIREMENTS

134.

The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances contains at least three different chapters purporting 

to regulate and restrict, inter alia, nude dancing in conjunction with alcohol consumption on the 

premises, namely Chapter 4 (Alcohol Code), Chapter 15 (SOB Ordinance) and Chapter 27 

(Zoning Code). 

135.

The Alcohol Code, Sec. 4-104 prohibits consumption of alcohol on the premises of a 

business where employees expose certain specified anatomical areas or where employees 

provide live entertainment simulating specified acts. This same code exempts “traditional 
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mainstream performances” from these prohibitions but states that an “adult entertainment 

establishment” within the meaning of Sec. 15-401 is not a traditional or mainstream performance 

establishment.

136.

There is no definition of “adult entertainment establishment” in the City’s SOB 

Ordinance.

137.

The SOB Ordinance defines “adult cabaret,” “adult bookstore,” “adult video store,” and 

“adult motion picture theater” and contrary to the Alcohol Code, expressly allows the 

consumption of alcohol on the premises of an SOB through and including January 2, 2014.

138.

The Zoning Code (Chapter 27) contains no reference to or definitions for “adult caberet” 

or “sexually oriented business,” however, it does provide definitions for “erotic 

entertainment/dance establishment” and “adult entertainment establishment” (Section 27-31).

139.

The Zoning Code specifically permits adult entertainment establishments in C-2 and M 

districts subject to the distancing requirements of Sec. 27-702. Sections 27-598(e)(1) and 27-

618(g)(1).

140.
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The Zoning Code distancing requirements in Section 27-732, adopted before the SOB 

ordinance, are different from and conflict with those in the Alcohol Code at Section 4-101.1 and 

uses different terminology, definitions and description for measurement.

141.

All of the various and conflicting code provisions in the City’s Code leave Plaintiffs 

without clear notice as to what is required of them in connection with their business. These code 

provisions cannot be reconciled and do not place persons of reasonable intelligence on notice as 

to what conduct is allowed and when, nor as to what conduct is prohibited, restricted or requires 

licensure.

142.

The City Code, as applied to erotic dance establishments in general, and the Pink Pony in 

particular, violates the due process clause of the Georgia Constitution and O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-

2. 

COUNT XII- DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

143.

By reason of the facts set forth herein, an actual controversy exists between Plaintiffs and 

Defendants. Plaintiffs are unsure of their rights under the Ordinances of the City of Brookhaven, 

which appear to have been defectively adopted. 

144.
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Pursuant to O.C.G.A. section 9-4-1, Plaintiffs seek a declaration that: 

a) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Alcohol Chapter 4-1 et. seq., 4-1, 4-49, 

4-50, 4-51, 4-52, 4-101.1, and 4-104 are an unconstitutional infringement of Free

Speech under the Georgia Constitution, both facially and as applied;

b) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Alcohol Chapter 4-1 et. seq., 4-1, 4-49, 

4-50, 4-51, 4-52, 4-101.1, and 4-104 are an unconstitutional infringement of Due 
Process and Equal Protection under the Georgia Constitution, both facially and as 
applied;

c) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Alcohol Chapter 4-1 et. seq., 4-1, 4-49, 

4-50, 4-51, 4-52, 4-101.1, and 4-104 violates the State Alcohol Code, O.C.G.A.

Section 3-3-2, which preempts Brookhaven’s Alcohol Chapter;

d) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Sexually Oriented Business Chapter, 

15-400 et. seq., 15-400, and 15-401 violates the Free Speech clause under the 

Georgia Constitution.;

e) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Sexually Oriented Business Chapter, 

15-400 et. seq., 15-400, and 15-401 violates the due process clause under the

Georgia Constitution;

f) The Brookhaven Code of Ordinances, its Sexually Oriented Business Chapter, 

15-400 et. seq., 15-400, and 15-401 violates the equal protection clause under the

Georgia Constitution;

g) Defendants’ refusal to recognize the Amended Agreement and its application of 
the SOB and Alcohol Ordinances to Pink Pony is an unconstitutional impairment 
of obligations to contract, pursuant to the Georgia Constitution;
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h) Defendants’ restrictions upon the use of the Pink Pony property and de facto 
rescission of the Pink Pony DeKalb County alcohol license constitute an 
unconstitutional regulatory taking of Plaintiffs’ property, pursuant to the Georgia 
Constitution, and 

i) Pink Pony’s Adult Club use is “grandfathered” as a nonconforming use, pursuant 
to the Amended Agreement and Article V of the City of Brookhaven Zoning 
Code. 

COUNT XIII- INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

145.

Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law. 

146.

If Pink Pony is forced to alter its present format, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm:

a) Business will be so radically reduced that the club will be forced to close;

b) Approximately 450 entertainers and 65 employees will be out of work, and 

c) Plaintiff JEG will be deprived any profitable use of its real property.

147.

Equity intervenes by grant of an interlocutory injunction to prevent irreparable damage to 

parties and to maintain the status quo until a final determination is made. Price v. Empire Land 

Co., 218 Ga. 80, 85, 126 S.E.2d 626, 630 (1962). 
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COUNT XIV- MANDAMUS

148.

Plaintiffs have a clear legal right to the issuance of all licenses necessary to continue to 

operate  as  a  restaurant  with  alcohol  consumption  on  premises  and  adult  nude  dancing 

entertainment. 

149.

The City of Brookhaven, through Defendants Hiott, Davis, Williams, Eyre, Mattison and 

Gebbia, refuse to issue the licenses to Pink Pony.

 

150.

Plaintiffs have no remedy at law for the securing of these licenses and therefore, pursuant 

to O.C.G.A. Section 9-6-20, seek a Writ of Mandamus to compel Defendants to issue the licenses 

for which Pink Pony is entitled. 

COUNT XV- INCORPORATION VOID

151.

No statutory notice, as required by O.C.G.A. Section 28-1-14(b), was provided of an 

intention to introduce HB 636 authorizing a referendum in regard to incorporation of the City of 

Brookhaven from a portion of unincorporated DeKalb County.

152.
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Having not been properly enacted, HB 636, authorizing the incorporation referendum, did 

not become law. Thus, the referendum of July 31, 2012 was improper and void; thus the 

incorporation of the City of Brookhaven is void.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for the following relief:

a) That summons and process issue instanter;

b) That discovery be expedited;

c) That mandamus nisi issue, requiring Defendants to appear and show cause why 

Plaintiffs’ prayers for the issuance of an alcohol license not be granted;

d) Preliminary injunction enjoining Defendants, their agents, servants and employees 

and others acting in concert with, or under the direction and control of Defendants, 

from administering, executing and enforcing or threatening to enforce or attempting 

to enforce the City of Brookhaven’s SOB, alcohol and zoning ordinances as they 

relate to adult entertainment in combination with alcohol service against Plaintiff, 

pending issuance of a permanent injunction;

e) Preliminary injunction enjoining Defendants, their  agents, servants and employees 

and others acting in concert with, or under the direction and control of Defendants, 

from administering, executing and enforcing or threatening to enforce or attempting 

to enforce the City of Brookhaven’s Alcohol Code against Plaintiffs, pending 

issuance of a permanent injunction;

f) Permanent injunction, after trial of this matter, enjoining Defendants, their agents, 

servants and employees and others acting in concert with, or under the direction and 

control of Defendants, from administering, executing and enforcing or threatening to 

Page 38 of 42



enforce or attempting to enforce the City of  Brookhaven’s SOB Ordinance against 

Plaintiff, pending issuance of a permanent injunction;

g) Permanent injunction, after trial of this matter, enjoining Defendants, their  agents, 

servants and employees and others acting in concert with, or under the direction and 

control of Defendants, from administering, executing and enforcing or threatening to 

enforce or attempting to enforce the City of Brookhaven’s  Alcohol Code against 

Plaintiffs, pending issuance of a permanent injunction;

h) Declaratory judgment finding the following:

i) City of Brookhaven’s SOB Ordinance is an unconstitutional prior restraint 

 of  free speech under the Georgia Constitution, both facially and as

 applied;

ii) City of Brookhaven’s SOB Ordinance is unconstitutionally overbroad in 

violation of the free speech provision of the Georgia Constitution, both 

facially and as applied;

iii) City of Brookhaven’s SOB Ordinance fails to provide sufficient sites for 

protected adult entertainment expression, in violation of the Georgia 

Constitution;

            iv) City of Brookhaven’s SOB Ordinance is unconstitutionally vague in 

violation of the Georgia Constitution (due process), both facially and as 

applied;

v) Brookhaven’s Alcohol Code, Section, 4.1 et. seq., violates the due process 

clause of the Georgia Constitution and O.C.G.A. Section 3-3-2;
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           vi) Brookhaven’s Alcohol Code, Section 3-1, et. seq. is unconstitutionally 

vague in violation of  the Georgia Constitution (due process), both facially 

and as applied;

          vii) Defendants’ refusal to recognize the Amended Agreement and its 

application of the SOB and alcohol licensing provisions to Oasis is an 

unconstitutional impairment of obligations of contract, pursuant to the 

Georgia Constitution;

viii) HB 636 is null and void and of no force and effect due to improper 

notice of same per state law;

ix) Defendants’ restrictions upon the use of the Pink Pony property constitute 

an unconstitutional regulatory taking of Plaintiffs’ property, pursuant to 

the Georgia Constitution; 

             x) The Pink Pony’s present format of operation is “grandfathered” as a 

nonconforming adult entertainment use, pursuant to the Amended 

Agreement and Article V of the City of Brookhaven zoning code;

              y)       Brookhaven’s enforcement of ordinances prohibiting Plaintiffs from 

operating as they always have in DeKalb County violates section 6.03 of 

the City’s Charter; and  

j) Such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate and just.

Respectfully submitted, this     day of     , 2013.
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ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS:

_______________________

ALAN I. BEGNER

Georgia Bar No. 046975

Attorney for TROP, Inc., d/b/a Pink Pony

BEGNER & BEGNER, P.C.

5180 Roswell Road

South Building, Suite 100  _______________________

Atlanta, Georgia 30342 CORY G. BEGNER

404-531-0103 (voice) Georgia Bar No. 046980

404-531-0107 (fax) Attorney for TROP, Inc., d/b/a Pink Pony

abegner@bellsouth.net

DUNLAVY LAW GROUP, LLC ________________________

1026 B Atlanta Avenue LINDA I. DUNLAVY

Decatur, Georgia 30030 Georgia Bar No. 339596

404-371-4101 (voice) Attorney for JEG Family Trust

404-371-8901 (fax)

ldunlavy@dunlavylawgroup.com
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MAGARAHAN, VILLINES & HONIS ________________________

Park Ridge 85, Bldg. 1 AUBREY T. VILLINES

2900 Chamblee-Tucker Road Georgia Bar No. 727750

Atlanta, Georgia 30341 Attorney for JEG Family Trust

770-455-1350 (voice)

770-455-1449 (fax)

Atvill7@msn.com 
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